ANNOUNCEMENT

THE WORLD JUDO TOUR PREPAID CARD

Date of entry into force: 01 March 2023

CONDITIONS OF CONTRACTING

The WORLD JUDO TOUR Prepaid Card may be required by:

International Judo Federation (hereinafter: IJF)

Cardholder may be a natural person of at least 14 years of age (resident or non-resident), who is

- a winning sportsperson at the WORLD JUDO TOUR and gets remuneration,
- a coach of a winning sportsperson at the WORLD JUDO TOUR and gets remuneration,
- a member of the IJF staff.

The cardholder can sign the contract and get the card together with the PIN envelope only in the presence of Tied agent.

FEES RELATED TO THE CARD

The card **package fee** depends on the amount of the transferred money. The package fee contains the card issuing fee and any other related costs of transactions. The bank will not charge any additional costs for transactions made by the card.

The exact package fee that depends on the amount of the transferred money is the following:

Package fee:	
up to 500 USD	15,00 USD
between 500,01 – 1 000 USD	25,00 USD
between 1 000,01 – 2 000 USD	45,00 USD
above 2 000,01 USD	15,00 USD + 1,5%
Closure fee/month:	2,00 USD

Closure fee is charged only after the expiry date of the card and only in case when the prepaid account behind the card has a positive balance after that date.

Contactless limit:

The contactless limit may differ from country to country, in Hungary it is 15.000 HUF. The limit is not subject to change.

SERVICES

I. OTPdirekt phone numbers:

Telephone: +36-1/366-6666

Mobile:

a) Telenor: +36-20/366-6666 b) Magyar Telekom: +36-30/366-6666 c) Vodafone: +36-70/366-6666

II. HelpDesk phone numbers:

Fax: +36-1/366-2444 Telephone: +36-1/366-6000

Mobile:

a) Telenor: +36-20/366-6000 b) Magyar Telekom: +36-30/366-6000 c) Vodafone: +36-70/366-6000

Making use of the services of the HelpDesk is free of charge.

ANNOUNCEMENT

THE WORLD JUDO TOUR PREPAID CARD

Date of entry into force: 01 March 2023

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

The WORLD JUDO TOUR Prepaid Card is valid for 3 years after its issuing. The date of expiry is embossed at the forefront of the card in month/year format.

The cardholder can make a complaint in all OTP branches, via e-mail on reklamacio@otpbank.hu e-mail address, or by calling the HelpDesk. A complaint can be made within 30 days of the exact date of the disputed transaction or event, or with a limitation period later on, before the termination of the contract. The disputed amount of money shall be credited to the account only after the proceeding and only in case of a rightful complaint.

FINAL PROVISIONS

The present announcement enters into force on 01 March 2023.

Modification in this Announcement is due to the amendment of the WORLD JUDO TOUR Prepaid Card contactless limit.

Once this Announcement for the amendment of the WORLD JUDO TOUR Prepaid Card validity period comes into force, previous Announcement for Fees and Conditions published on 01 February 2019 shall be repealed as well as all provisions effected by changes in this Announcement for the amendment of the WORLD JUDO TOUR Prepaid Card validity period.

OTP Bank Plc.

Publication: 14 February 2023